profit or loss. For comparative periods, Investment securities represent securities previously classified as
available-for-sale and held-to-maturity under IAS 39. For the current period, Investment securities represent
securities classified as amortized cost under IFRS 9.

The following tables show the comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39
to the corresponding impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2019.

United Bank for Africa Liberia Limited
Independent Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

37

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

 Allowance for credit losses: Loans
and advances

Total
allowance for credit losses

IAS 39 as at  December 31, 2018

Specific impairment

11,253

11,253

Portfolio impairment   39,667   39,667

Transition adjustments   21,450   21,450

Exchange rate effect
IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2019   72,370   91,359

Analyzed as follow:

Stage 1 127,569  127,569

Stage 2 0.110  0.110

Stage 3   36,159   36,159

Total   163,729   163,729

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

Mandatory reclassifications
Allowance for credit losses on loans and advances to customers  December
31, 2019 (IFRS 9)

Allowance for
credit loss

Specific
impairment

Portfolio
impairment

Total
Stage 1 -

12-
month ECL

Stage 2 -
Lifetime

ECL

Stage 3 -
Lifetime

ECL Total
Balance at 31
December 2018
(IAS 39) 11,253   39,667

50,920

39,667   - 11,253   50,920

Transition
adjustments (11,253  ) (39,667) (50,920)   5,048   -   16,402   21,450

Balance,
beginning of
period (IFRS 9)

-   -

-

   44,715   -   27,655

   72,370

Charge for the
period   -

82,854   0.110   8,504   91,359

Exchange
difference   - - - -

Balance, end of
period

-   -   -

   127,569

0.110

   36,159

   163,729

Allowance for credit losses on financial instruments

Allowance for credit losses on loans and advances to customers:

allowance for credit losses   2019 2018

Less: Allowance for credit losses

Stage 1   127,569

Stage 2   0.110

Stage 3   36,159

Specific impairment   11,253